CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AGENDA ITEM

Petitioner: Denis Cederburg, Director of Public Works

Recommendation:

Approve and authorize the County Manager or her designee to sign Supplemental 2 to the professional engineering services contract between Clark County and WSP USA, Inc. (Syndi Dudley, Senior Director) for additional engineering services for the Hollywood Boulevard Extension between Vegas Valley Drive and Galleria Drive project. (For possible action)

FISCAL IMPACT:

Fund #:	4120.002	Fund Name:	MTP Capital
	4990.991		Public Works Regional
			Improvements/RTC
Fund Center:	1260110001	Funded PGM/Grant:	PW.BW21520
			PW.R057DFT
			PW.B023101.2-2D
Amount:	\$555,000		
Description:	1) Hollywood Blvd Extension - Galleria to Russell		
	2) Vegas Valley - Nellis to Los Feliz		
Additional Comments:	Initial contract amount was \$1,591,300, and Supplemental No. 1 increased the		
	contract by \$1,000,000. Supplemental No. 2 increase of \$555,000 revises the total		
	contract value to \$3,146,300.		

BACKGROUND:

On August 4, 2020, the Board of County Commissioners approved the original professional engineering services contract between Clark County and WSP USA, Inc. for professional engineering services for the Hollywood Boulevard Extension between Vegas Valley Drive and Galleria Drive project.

The Board previously approved one supplemental to the professional engineering services contract increasing total funds for additional engineering services for the design of Hollywood Boulevard Extension between Galleria Drive and Russell Road and Vegas Valley Drive between Nellis Boulevard and Los Feliz Street.

The attached Supplemental No. 2 to the professional engineering services contract with WSP USA, Inc. increases total funds for additional flood control design associated with each of the three (3) projects, including the preparation and presentation of a Clark County Regional Flood Control District Master Plan Amendment for the grade control structures and the Pittman Wash-Burns Silver Bowl Channel connection; preparation and submission of Federal Emergency Management Agency Conditional Letter of Map Revision; the design of the flood control facilities for the proposed Silver Bowl Channel connecting to the developer's Wiesner Channel; and design of flood control facilities to be located within private property adjacent to Vegas Valley Drive. This supplemental contract also extends the time of performance to December 31, 2024; unless further time extensions are granted.

WSP USA, Inc. currently holds a Clark County Business License.

The District Attorney's Office has reviewed and approved the second supplemental contract as to form.

Cleared for Agenda

09/20/2022 File ID#

22-1287